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LEGACY ORDERS

How to Find Legacy POs, Contracts, and Releases

Abstract

This job aide will show you how to find Legacy POs, Contracts, and Releases.
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Overview

Infor serves as the modern solution for work management, contract, and invoice processing. This
document is intended to provide you with a step-by-step guidance on how to find Legacy POs,
Contracts, and Releases. By reading this document at its entirety you will be able to:

Identify Legacy contracts and releases
- Export a list of Legacy contracts/releases and their associated Purchase Order numbers.
- Search for a Legacy purchase order.

Begin by logging into the Suppler Portal.

MST Signout ¥ --- — Supplier Portal @
Welcome,
MD Suppler Testing
Profile Quick Links Links And Attachments
New Supplier Registration Guide

Supplier Portal B @ Sign Out o
Home Lontact = Contact Us

. Existing Supplier Registration Guide
Events Phone: a Instructions 0l
My Responses Email: m -

L Evaluations
+ Contracts Update Supplier Info Guide

Address: 3 )
) Event Metrics

+
RetexManarsment Registration Status:  Complete

+  Manage Notices
+  New Item Proposals . . 5
Message Dialog Needing A Response Item Proposals > +

+ Performance

My Account —= s
Messages And Dialog / J V ¥

No Data Available No Items Proposed

Supplier Portal

1. Click Order Management.
2. Click Orders.
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ldentifying the Legacy Contract and Release Number

The Legacy contract and release number can be found under Reference 1. Reference 1 can be
found on the Dashboard and on screens that display purchase orders (see examples below).

nET Spout

MD Suppler Testing

Supplier Portal

Home

Alats

Craali Inyoicss

Mannige Sl Cratud] inu ‘

Acknowlicze Orcers

Orders

Dashbownd

Al Ceders

Start ADlaleg

Qeders Not Recsived

wer Uvervien

Opmint Oreher Liows

Purchase Order 108481

145,763.28 USD

[y re—

Coanasran-on

=

04}

PRL Eectrc Delleery

Open Purchase Order

signout %

Welcome,
MD Suppler Testing

Supplier Portal
Home

Events

My Responses
+ Contracts

Order Management
Alerts
Create Invoices

Manage Self Created Invoices

Acknowledge Orders

Orders
Receipts

Invoices

Payments

rders

Dashboard

Open Orders

] 104340
| 104345
U 104499
[ 104732
J 104756
( 104783
[ 104829
[0 | 104905
O 104986
[0 | 104991
[J | 105011

[ | 105051

Open Orders

9/30/2021
5/16/2022
11/18/2020
5/20/2019
2/11/2022
10/13/2020
11/4/2020
9/20/2021
12/1/2021
9/6/2021
6/15/2021
11/13/2020
4/15/2022
5/8/2019

8/30/2021

Dashboard

Orders Not Received

Delivery Date

12/30/2021
6/16/2022
11/22/2020
3/29/2021
12/31/2023
3/28/2021
12/31/2020
12/20/2021
1/14/2022
6/3/2022
9/15/2021
12/31/2020
7/15/2022
11/2/2022

11/30/2021

Open Order Lines

Amount

7,328.72
151,175.00
11,650.00
685,255.88
23,818,265.57
25,000.00
5,087.70
61,723.77
150,000.00
1,977,965.97
4,963.93
13,598.57
53,803.88
274,967.29

0.14

Currency

Closed Orders

Number ...

(%

Status

Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released

Released

Reference 1

09044728-00024
09044728-00065
09006118-00078
09006118-00033
09053728-00001
09006352-00100
09006118-00073
09044728-00022
09044728-00037

09041873-00014

09006118-00077

09044728-00063

09026059

09044728-00020

PO Code

Reference 2

Open Orders Tab
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MST

Signout X

Purchase Order 104732 Details
Welcome,
MD Suppler Testing

Purchase Order Purchase Order Total Company

104732 685,255.88 USD 2041 - PPL Electric Delivery

Vendor Location Ship To Location Buyer

Supplier Portal TBD- PPL Sim Louangaphay

Home Reference 1

09006118-00033
Events

My Responses

Lines
T Contracts
Line Vendor item

item Description

Order Management
1 Service Contract Line
Alerts

Create Invoices

Manage Self Created Invoices

Acknowledge Orders

Orders
Receipts

Invoices

Payments

Quantity  UOM

685,255.880 DO

Purchase Order Date
5/20/2019
Status

Released

> Open Line

= Search

Delivery... ShipTo  Ship To Name
1.000 3/29/2021 18D TBD / Service
20w

Purchase Order Details Header

Exporting a List of Legacy Purchase Order Numbers

You can export a list of Legacy Purchase Order numbers and their associated new Purchase Order

numbers.

Navigate to the Open Orders tab.

MST i —
Sign Out — Orders
Welcome,
MD Suppler Testing
Dashboard Open Orders Orders Not Received Open Order Lines Closed Orders
Open Orders
Supplier Portal Amount
Home
104340 9/30/2021 12/30/2021 7,328.72 USD 1| Released
S O | 10435 5/16/2022 6/16/2022 151,175.00 USD 1| Released
My Responses O | 104499 11/18/2020 11/22/2020 11,650.00 USD 1| Released
O 104132 5/20/2019 3/29/2021 685,255.88  USD 1| Released
T Contracts
O | 104756 2/11/2022 12/31/2023 23,818,265.57 USD 1| Released
Order Management O | 104783 10/13/2020 3/28/2021 25,000.00 USD 1| Released
O | 104829 11/4/2020 12/31/2020 5087.70  USD 1/ Released
Alerts S
( 104305 9/20/2021 12/20/2021 61,723.77 USD 1| Released
Create Invoices 104986 12/1/2021 1/14/2022 150,000.00 USD 1| Released
Manage Self Created Invoices O | 104991 9/6/2021 6/3/2022 1,977,965.97  USD 1| Released
O | 105011 6/15/2021 9/15/2021 4,963.93 USD 1/ Released
Acknowledge Orders =
O | 105051 11/13/2020 12/31/2020 13,598.57 USD 1| Released
Orders [ | 10519 4/15/2022 7/15/2022 53,803.88 USD 1| Released
Receipts O | 105283 5/8/2019 11/2/2022 274,967.29  USD 1/ Released
O 105327 8/30/2021 11/30/2021 014 USD 1| Released
Invoices
> >l
Payments

Reference 1

09044728-00024
09044728-00065
09006118-00078
09006118-00033
09053728-00001
09006352-00100
09006118-00073
09044728-00022
09044728-00037
09041873-00014
09044728-00013
09006118-00077
09044728-00063
09026059

09044728-00020

| Reference2

PO Code
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1. Click the three ellipses.

Reference 1 | Reference2 | PO Code

» !], (Al »

Released 09044728-00024
Released 09044728-00065
Released 09006118-00078
Released 09006118-00033
Released 09053728-00001
Released 09006352-00100
Released 039006118-00073

2. Click Options.
3. Click Export to CSV.

Status Reference 1 Referen Search
Released 09044720 nnn3A
Releasad 0904 Print To PDF Opti%s »
Released 0300 Export To CSV
| Released 0900 Create Report
Released 0905 Related Reports ~ *
Released 0900b33z-vULLY
| Released 09006118-00073
Released 09044728-00022
Released 09044728-00037

4. Select CSV or Excel from the Format drop-down list.

Export To CSV

Cancel Schedule
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5. Click Export.
A message appears in the top right corner of the screen.

Your CSV is being generated X
Please visit 'My Print Files' to view your docyment

6. Click the link in the message to open the Print Files screen.
7. Click the View link for the file you want to open.

o Sign Out Print Files BT = -
Welcone,
MD Suppler Testin
pp! g Time Stamp *
Open Orders - Expart To CSV application/vnd.openxmlformats-officedocument spreadsheetml.sheet 7/13/2022 1:39:45 PM
Supplier Portal O Open Orders - Export To CSV application/vnd.openxmiformats-officedocument.spreadsheetml.sheet 7/13/2022 11:18:15 AM
O Open Orders - Export To CSV text/csv 7/13/202211:17:39 AM No View
Home =
O Contract Lines - Print To PDF on/pdf 7/11/2022 4:50:39 PM No View
Events [] | contract Lines - Print To PDF tion/pdf 7/11/2022 4:50:18 PM No View
My Responses
+ Contracts
— Order Management
Alerts
Create Invoices
Manage Self Created Invoices
Acknowledge Orders
Orders.
Receipts 0~

£ Ssearch (Alt+Q)
File ~ Home Insert Pagelayout Formulas Data Review View Help Acrobat I Comments & Share
& — 5
[c.v X cut Calibri 12 A A 22 Wrap Text lﬁ General ~ @ @ @ % @ @ :.I‘Ivnwm i 97 p
=5 Copy ~ L Fill S
e o B L[ 0 A s | S g g [ 41| S e | e mwrene | o et |
Clipboard [ Font 5] Alignment &) sensitivty Number [ Styles cells Editing Analysis ~
A1 ~ |N¢ S | PurchaseOrder -
4 A B C D E F G H | | J K 14
| 1 [ PurchaseOrder - | PurchaseOrderDate - | - TotalOrderAmoun - - NumberOfiine: - DerivedPurchaseOrderStatus - R ce _ Reference2 - POCode -
| 104829 11/04/2020 12/31/2020 5087.70 USD 1 Released 09006118-00073
9| 104905 09/20/2021 12/20/2021 61723.77 USD 1 Released 09044728-00022
10| 104986 12/01/2021 01/14/2022 150000.00 USD 1 Released 09044728-00037
1| 104991 09/06/2021 06/03/2022 1977965.97 USD 1 Released 09041873-00014
12| 105011 06/15/2021 09/15/2021 4963.93 USD 1 Released 09044728-00013
13| 105051 11/13/2020 12/31/2020 13598.57 USD 1 Released 09006118-00077
14 | 105196 04/15/2022 07/15/2022 53803.88 USD 1 Released 09044728-00063
15| 105283 05/08/2019 11/02/2022 274967.29 USD 1 Released "09026059
16| 105327 08/30/2021 11/30/2021 0.14 USD 1 Released 09044728-00020 LJ
17| 105329 04/25/2022 05/23/2022 35891.66 USD 1 Released 09044728-00052
18| 105433 05/13/2020 05/31/2021 3223.08 USD 1 Released 09006118-00055
19| 105485 02/04/2022 05/15/2022 90410.92 USD 1 Released 09044728-00040
2| 105544 09/15/2021 11/04/2021 5887.53 USD 1 Released 09044728-00021
21| 105554 10/12/2021 07/31/2023 972610.06 USD 1 Released 09041873-00015
22| 105581 04/04/2022 04/22/2022 27274.05 USD 1 Released 09044728-00050
23| 105751 05/15/2022 08/31/2022 112339.82 USD 1 Released 09044728-00069
2| 105752 05/31/2022 09/29/2022 51030.02 USD 1 Released 09044723+00071
25| 105793 11/19/2021 12/18/2021 9023.86 USD 1 Released 09041873-00017
26| 105875 02/12/2020 12/31/2021 64662.64 USD 1 Released 09006352-00081
27| 105892 05/28/2019 10/31/2020 348977.77 USD 1 Released 09015284-00002
28| 105916 06/20/2022 07/01/2022 49957.52 USD 1 Released 09044728-00068
29| 106069 02/07/2022 05/15/2022 13706.44 USD 1 Released 09044728-00041
30 106169 07/22/2021 08/26/2022 872217.24 USD 1 Released 09041873-00012
31| 106306 10/21/2020 12/31/2021 625607.68 USD 1 Released 09015284-00003
2| 106308 01/27/2021 03/29/2021 14689.81 USD 1 Released 09006118-00081
33| 106311 04/12/2021 05/31/2021 0.85 USD 1 Released 09044728-00005
2 106313 01/01/2022 04/30/2022. 464199087 USD 1 Released 09053979 -
Sheetd ® £ >
Ready % Accessibility: Good to go ::} mo- ] +
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Searching for a Legacy Purchase Order
To search for a Legacy purchase order, perform the following steps:

1. Click the three ellipses.

Reference 1 Reference 2

Released 09044728-00024
Released 09044728-00065
Released 09006118-00078
Released 09006118-00033
Released 09053728-00001
Released 09006352-00100
Released 09006118-

2. Click Search.

Reference 1 I Referen

09044728-00065 Options L4

09044728-00024

08006118-00078
09006118-00033

09053728-00001

3. Type in the Legacy purchase order number in the Reference 1 search field.

MST i s A —
Signout ¥ — Orders
Welcome,
MD Suppler Testing 3
Dashboard Open Orders Orders Not Received Open Order Lines Closed Orders
Open Orders
Supplier Portal Delivery Date Amount ~ Currency ‘ Numbet Reference 1 eference2 | PO Code
Home
[J | 104340 9/30/2021 12/30/2021 7,328.72 USD 1| Released 09044728-00024
iz [0 | 1043s5 5/16/2022 6/16/2022 151,175.00 USD 1| Released 09044728-00065
My Responses O | 104499 11/18/2020 11/22/2020 11,650.00 | USD 1| Released 09006118-00078
O 104132 5/20/2019 3/29/2021 685,255.88 USD 1| Released 09006118-00033
<+ Contracts
O 104756 2/11/2022 12/31/2023 23,818,265.57  USD 1| Released 09053728-00001
~— Order Management O 104783 10/13/2020 3/28/2021 25,000.00 | USD 1| Released 09006352-00100
O | 104829 11/4/2020 12/31/2020 5,087.70 | USD 1| Released 09006118-00073
Alerts .
[ 104305 9/20/2021 12/20/2021 61,723.77 USD 1| Released 0904472800022
Create Invoices (O | 104986 12/1/2021 1/14/2022 150,000.00 USD 1 | Released 09044728-00037
Manage Self Created Invoices O | 10499 9/6/2021 6/3/2022 1,977,965.97 USD 1| Released 09041873-00014
O | 105011 6/15/2021 9/15/2021 4,963.93 USD 1| Released 0904472800013
Acknowledge Orders —
[0 105081 11/13/2020 12/31/2020 13,598.57 USD 1| Released 09006118-00077
Orders [0 | 10519 4/15/2022 7/15/2022 53,803.88 USD 1/ Released 09044728-00063
Receipts O 105283 5/8/2019 11/2/2022 274,967.29  USD 1| Released 09026059
X O |10s327 8/20/2021 11/30/2021 014 USD 1| Released 0904472800020
Invoices
> >l 20>
Payments
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4. Press Enter.

MST Sign Out

Welcome,

ders

MD Suppler Testing

Supplier Portal
Home

Events

My Responses

+ Contracts

Order Management

Alerts

Create Invoices

Manage Self Created Invoices
Acknowledge Orders

Orders

Receipts

Invoices

Payments

Dashboard Open Orders

Open Orders

Currency

88

Closed Orders

Reference 1
09006118-00033

1| Released 09006118-0003F

20w
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